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PART A PRE - APPROVED/APPROVED BY COMMITTEE

Contractual 31/01/20 O2 Business mobile £27.67 £5.53 £33.20

Civic budget 04/02/20 Barton Town Council Civic Dinner Tickets x2 £60.00 £60.00

GP2002/09 04/02/20 Colbourne Trophies Civic Award 2020 £49.50 £9.90 £59.40

FC1912/05 06/02/20 Royal British Legion VE Day 75 grant funding £800.00 £800.00

Contractual 06/02/20 Origin Design Studio Site location plan acquisiton £48.50 £9.70 £58.20

Civic budget 07/02/20 Willingham Hall Hire Civic Dinner tables and cloth hire £145.00 £29.00 £174.00

GP2002/09 11/02/20 Town Clerk Postage stamps £7.86 £7.86

GP2002/09 11/02/20 Town Clerk Travel NLC Consultation Markets £8.10 £8.10

GP2002/09 11/02/20 Town Clerk Travel and parking, VANL course £11.60 £11.60

GP2002/09 11/02/20 Town Clerk Civic Ceremonial book £26.59 £26.59

Contractual 11/02/20 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office Rent Feb / Room Hire Jan £353.00 £353.00

Contractual 11/02/20 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Christmas Festival - electricity £35.52 £35.52

Contractual 13/02/20 Origin Design Studio Architectural Design (remaining 50%) £500.00 £100.00 £600.00

Civic budget 17/02/20 The George Civic Dinner catering £1,020.83 £204.17 £1,225.00

Contractual 18/02/20 Lytec Ltd Securing of Christmas Lighting cabling £195.00 £39.00 £234.00

Contractual 27/02/20 Town Clerk Salary £1,308.47 £1,308.47

Contractual 27/02/20 HMRC Tax/NI/Student Loan £613.82 £613.82

Contractual 27/02/20 Nest pensions Pension contributions Feb 2020 £538.51 £538.51

Contractual 28/02/20 Burley's Grounds Maintenance Feb 2020 £1,174.67 £234.93 £1,409.60

PART B

27/02/20 Town Clerk Travel & Bridge Tolls - ERNLLCA £26.40 £26.40

27/02/20 Town Clerk Civic Dinner - self sealing envelopes £1.50 £1.50

Subtotal for month £1,009.72 £2,460.80 £0.00 £800.00 £0.00 £0.00 £1,174.67 £0.00 £230.52 £0.00 £1,276.83 £0.00 £0.00 £632.23 £7,584.77

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Schedule of Payments - February 2020    

FOR APPROVAL

RED 202002 Payment Schedule February 1
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PART A PRE - APPROVED/APPROVED BY COMMITTEE
Contractual 02/03/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office rent, broadband, room hire £864.00 £864.00
Contractual 04/03/2020 O2 Business mobile £27.67 £5.53 £33.20
PK2003/08 10/03/2020 EY&NL Branch SLCC Clerk training event - South Cave £20.00 £20.00
GP2003/09 10/03/2020 Town Clerk Stationery - postage £7.86 £7.86
Contractual 13/03/2020 St Andrews United Church Christmas Festival - electricity £148.44 £148.44
FC2002/08 13/03/2020 Portal Plan Quest Ltd Planning Application - Traingate £137.83 £4.17 £142.00
Contractual 17/03/2020 Lawn N Order Devolved grass cutting £631.00 £126.20 £757.20
FC1910/11 17/03/2020 Tree Generation Tree Survey - Cemetery and Green £580.00 £580.00
PK2003/06 19/03/2020 CPRE Best Kept Village entry fee £25.00 £25.00
Contractual 24/03/2020 Nest pensions Pension contributions March 2020 £538.51 £538.51
Contractual 26/03/2020 HMRC PAYE/NIC Tax/NI/Student Loan £613.82 £613.82
Contractual 26/03/2020 Town Clerk Salary £1,308.47 £1,308.47
Contractual 27/03/2020 ICO Data protection registration renewal £35.00 £35.00
Contractual 31/03/2020 Burley's Grounds Maintenance (March) £1,204.04 £240.81 £1,444.85

PART B
10/03/2020 K Holliday Grove Street Cemetery Grave Levelling £270.00 £270.00

Subtotal for month £1,942.36 £2,460.80 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £1,860.04 £0.00 £148.44 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £376.71 £6,788.35

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Schedule of Payments - March 2020

FOR APPROVAL

RED 202003 Payment Schedule March 2
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PART A PRE - APPROVED/APPROVED BY COMMITTEE
Contractual 01/04/2020 O2 Business Mobile Contract 10.59 2.12 £12.71

Contractual 01/04/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Rate Demand - Grove St Cemetery 535.80 £535.80

FC1912/06 01/04/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Budgeted Grant 2400.00 £2,400.00

Clerk FR 02/04/2020 Zebra Electronics Surcharge for disk usage - email plan 0.04 0.01 £0.05

D/A 02/04/2020 Brigg Office Supplies Stationery - printer ink/paper/laminating 348.78 69.76 £418.54

Contractual 02/04/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services 761.25 152.25 £913.50

FC1912/06 03/04/2020 Kirton in Lindsey In Bloom Budgeted Grant (part 1) 1200.00 £1,200.00

FC1912/06 03/04/2020 Ist Kirton in Lindsey Guides Budgeted Grant 500.00 £500.00

Contractual 03/04/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Rent / Hire / Broadband 386.00 £386.00

FC1912/06 03/04/2020 Kirton in Lindsey In Bloom Budgeted Grant (part 2) 800.00 £800.00

FC1912/06 06/04/2020 Kirton Call Budgeted Grant 1825.00 £1,825.00

FC1912/06 06/04/2020 Evergreen Club Budgeted Grant 750.00 £750.00

Clerk FR 06/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - postage stamps 15.72 £15.72

FC1912/06 07/04/2020 Kirton First Budgeted Grant 1200.00 £1,200.00

FC1912/06 07/04/2020 Helping Dog Paws Budgeted Grant 500.00 £500.00

FC2002/08 07/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - planning application 11.00 2.20 £13.20

FC1912/06 08/04/2020 KLASSIC Budgeted Grant (part 1) 3000.00 £3,000.00

FC1912/06 09/04/2020 KLASSIC Budgeted Grant (part 2) 1900.00 £1,900.00

FC1912/06 16/04/2020 LIVES Budgeted Grant 1000.00 £1,000.00

GP2003/08 20/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - Training course March 16th 2020 31.80 £31.80

Contractual 21/04/2020 Nest Pensions Pension Contributions April 2020 555.47 £555.47

Contractual 23/04/2020 Town Clerk Salary 1348.16 £1,348.16

Contractual 23/04/2020 HMRC PAYE/NIC Tax/NI/Student Loan 636.04 £636.04

Contractual 23/04/2020 BT Business Telephone Bill Jan-Apr 95.83 19.17 £115.00

Contractual 29/04/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services 761.25 152.25 £913.50

Contractual 30/04/2020 Burley's Grounds Maintenance (April) 1204.04 240.81 £1,444.85

PART B

Subtotal for month 899.76 2539.67 0.00 15075.00 0.00 0.00 2726.54 535.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 638.57 22415.34

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Schedule of Payments - April 2020

FOR APPROVAL

RED 202004 Payment Schedule April 3
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PART A PRE - APPROVED/APPROVED BY COMMITTEE

Contractual 01/05/2020 O2 Business Mobile contract 13.00 2.60 15.60

DA 01/05/2020 ICCM Membership 2020-2021 95.00 95.00

Contractual 05/05/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office Rent & Broadband - May 2020 314.00 314.00

Contractual 07/05/2020 LITE Ltd Christmas Lighting Payment 1 1656.25 331.25 1,987.50

DA 11/05/2020 K Holliday Grove Street Cemetery - Grave levelling works 300.00 300.00

Contractual 11/05/2020 R Dixon Internal audit 2019-2020 506.85 506.85

Contractual 11/05/2020 R Dixon Internal audit 2019-2020 - Charities 25.00 25.00

Contractual 14/05/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Town Council Contested Election fees May 2019 1496.47 1,496.47

DA 19/05/2020 ERNLLCA Membership 2020-2021 847.51 847.51

DA 21/05/2020 CPRE Membership 2020-2021 36.00 36.00

Contractual 26/05/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services 831.25 166.25 997.50

Contractual 26/05/2020 Lawn N Order Allotments clearance works 170.00 34.00 204.00

Contractual 27/05/2020 Nest Pensions Pension Contributions May 2020 555.47 555.47

Contractual 28/05/2020 Town Clerk Salary 1347.96 1,347.96

Contractual 28/05/2020 HMRC Tax/NI/Student Loan 636.24 636.24

Contractual 30/05/2020 Came & Company Annual insurance renewal 1208.91 1,208.91

PART B

Subtotal for month 4712.74 2539.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 831.25 300.00 1656.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 534.10 10574.01

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Schedule of Payments - May 2020

FOR APPROVAL

RED 202005 Payment Schedule May 4
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PART A PRE - APPROVED/APPROVED BY COMMITTEE

Contractual 01/06/2020 Zebra Electronics Surcharge for disk usage - email plan 0.14 0.03 0.17

Contractual 01/06/2020 Neville Hall Heritage Survey works 400.00 400.00

Contractual 01/06/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office Rent & Broadband - June 2020 314.00 314.00

Contractual 01/06/2020 O2 Business Mobile contract 13.00 2.60 15.60

Contractual 02/06/2020 Burleys Grounds Maintenance (May) 1204.04 240.81 1,444.85

Contractual 04/06/2020 Lawn N Order Allotment cultivations 600.00 120.00 720.00

Contractual 09/06/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services (4) 761.25 152.25 913.50

Clerk FR 09/06/2020 Town Clerk Stationery - files and dividers 3.25 3.25

Contractual 16/06/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services (5) 761.25 152.25 913.50

Contractual 25/06/2020 Nest Pensions Pension Contributions June 2020 555.47 555.47

Contractual 25/06/2020 Town Clerk Salary 1348.16 1,348.16

Contractual 25/06/2020 HMRC Tax/NI/Student Loan 636.04 636.04

Contractual 30/06/2020 Burleys Grounds Maintenance (June) 1204.04 240.81 1,444.85

PART B

Subtotal for month 1330.39 2539.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3930.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 908.75 8709.39

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Schedule of Payments - June 2020

FOR APPROVAL

RED 202006 Payment Schedule June 5
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Cash book information: Balance carried forward April 1st 2018: £112,931.40

Receipts to January 31st 2019: £128,498.86

Payments to January 31st 2019: £117,163.34

Balance carried forward February 1st 2019: £124,266.92

RECEIPTS

REF DATE PAYER DETAILS RECEIPTS

Balance C/F  01/02/2020 £124,266.92

R92 04/02/20 MA & ME Hollingsworth Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R93 05/02/20 P & E Davison Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R94 10/02/20 A Team Donation for Town Christmas Tree £400.00

R95 10/02/20 Winterton Town Council Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R96 10/02/20 Rutherdever Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R97 10/02/20 H Mumby-Croft Civic Dinner ticket £27.50

R98 12/02/20 PT + DL Senior Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R99 12/02/20 D+E Knowles Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R100 15/02/20 D S Garritt Civic Dinner tickets x2 £55.00

R101 16/02/20 H Mumby-Croft Civic Dinner auction donation £80.00

R102 17/02/20 Civic Dinner guests Civic Dinner Charity Donations £513.50

R103 27/02/20 HSBC Gross interest £19.40

R104 28/02/20 J Evison Civic Dinner auction donation £45.00

RECEIPTS, February 2020 £1,470.40

RECEIPTS, 2019/20 year to date £125,737.32

PAYMENTS

REF DATE TO WHOM PAID DETAILS PAYMENTS

P239 04/02/20 Barton Town Council Civic Dinner tickets x2 £60.00

P240 04/02/20 Colbourne Trophies Civic Award £59.40

P241 06/02/20
Kirton in Lindsey Branch

Royal British Legion VE Day 75 Grant £800.00

P242 06/02/20 Origin Design Studio Car Park Provision - Site location plan £58.20

P243 07/02/20 Willingham Hall Hire Civic Dinner tables/cloths hire £174.00

P244 11/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - Postage £7.86

P245 11/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - Travel - Markets consultation £8.10

P246 11/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - Travel/Parking VANL Course £11.60

P247 11/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - Civic Ceremonial book £26.59

P248 11/02/20 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office Rent & Meeting Room Hire £353.00

P249 11/02/20 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Christmas Festival - electricity usage £35.52

P250 13/02/20 Origin Design Studio Architectural design - remaining 50% of fee £600.00

P251 17/02/20 The George Civic Service - Catering provision £1,225.00

P252 18/02/20 Lytec Ltd Securing of Christmas lighting cabling £234.00

P253 24/02/20 Engie Services Ltd Car park survey £1,104.00

P254 25/02/20 Nest Pension contributions February 2020 £538.51

P255 27/02/20 Town Clerk Salary £1,308.47

P256 27/02/20 HMRC Tax/NI/Student Loan £613.82

P257 27/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - ERNLLCA course £26.40

P258 27/02/20 Town Clerk Expenses - Civic Dinner Envelopes £1.50

P259 27/02/20 K Holliday Cemetery levelling works £60.00

P260 27/02/20 Brigg Office Supplies Stationery - paper £15.59

P261 27/02/20 ERNLLCA Social Media training event £45.00

P262 28/02/20 Burleys Grounds Maintenance (February) £1,444.85

Total Payments February 2020 £8,811.41

Payments 2019/20 year to date £125,974.75

Total Receipts vs Payments to date £116,925.91

RECONCILIATION TO BANK STATEMENTS

Current Account 41305484 £3,029.41

Savings Account 01109553 £113,896.50

TOTAL IN BANK AS AT 29/02/2020 £116,925.91

RECONCILIATION TO CASH BOOK

Balance carried forward April 1st 2019: £112,931.40

Receipts to February 29th 2020: £129,969.26

Payments to February 29th 2020: £125,974.75

Cash book total at February 29th 2020: £116,925.91

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council Finance Report February 2020
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS MADE DURING FEBRUARY 2020, RECONCILING THE

CASHBOOK WITH THE BANK STATEMENTS AS AT 29/02/2020

RED 202002 Finance Report February 7



Cash book information: Balance carried forward April 1st 2019: £112,931.40

Receipts to February 29th 2020: £129,969.26

Payments to February 29th 2020: £125,974.75

Balance carried forward March 1st 2020: £116,925.91

RECEIPTS

REF DATE PAYER DETAILS RECEIPTS

Balance C/F  01/03/2020 £116,925.91

R105 02/03/2020 Machins Interment fee - SMITH £125.00

R106 04/03/2020 PM Seers Exclusive Right of Burial purchase £300.00

R107 11/03/2020 Retford Memorials Additional inscriptions POTTER and BROWN £150.00

R108 27/03/2020 HSBC Gross interest £17.03

R109 30/03/2020 Lite Lytec invoice reimbursement £195.00

RECEIPTS, March 2020 £787.03

RECEIPTS, 2019/20 year to date £117,712.94

PAYMENTS

REF DATE TO WHOM PAID DETAILS PAYMENTS

P263 02/03/2020 Town Hall Office Rent, broadbrand and meeting room hire £864.00

P264 04/03/2020 O2 Business Mobile Contract £33.20

P265 10/03/2020 K Holliday Grove Street Cemetery - Grave levelling £270.00

P266 10/03/2020 EY&NL Branch SLCC Clerk training event - South Cave £20.00

P267 10/03/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - Postage £7.86

P268 13/03/2020 St Andrew's United Church Christmas Festival - church floodlights electric £148.44

P269 13/03/2020 Portal Plan Quest Ltd Planning application - Traingate Project £142.00

P270 17/03/2020 Lawn N Order Devolved grass cutting £757.20

P271 17/03/2020 Tree Generation Tree Survey - Cemetery and Green £580.00

P272 19/03/2020 CPRE Best Kept Village entry fee £25.00

P273 24/03/2020 Nest Pension contributions March 2020 £538.51

P274 26/03/2020 HMRC PAYE/NIC Tax/NI/Student Loan £613.82

P275 26/03/2020 Town Clerk Salary £1,308.47

P276 27/03/2020 ICO Data protection registration renewal fee £35.00

P277 31/03/2020 Burleys Grounds Maintenance (March) £1,444.85

Total Payments March 2020 £6,788.35

Payments 2019/20 year to date £132,763.10

Total receipts vs payments to date £110,924.59

RECONCILIATION TO BANK STATEMENTS

Current Account 41305484 £3,000.00

Savings Account 01109553 £107,924.59

TOTAL IN BANK AS AT 31/03/20 £110,924.59

RECONCILIATION TO CASH BOOK

Balance carried forward April 1st 2019: £112,931.40

Receipts to March 31st 2020: £130,756.29

Payments to March 31st 2020: £132,763.10

Cash book total at March 31st 2020: £110,924.59

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council Finance Report March 2020
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS MADE DURING MARCH 2020, RECONCILING THE

CASHBOOK WITH THE BANK STATEMENTS AS AT 31/03/2020

RED 202003 Finance Report March 8



Cash book information: Balance carried forward April 1st 2019: £112,931.40

Receipts to March 31st 2020: £130,756.29

Payments to March 31st 2020: £132,763.10

Balance carried forward April 1st 2020: £110,924.59

RECEIPTS

REF DATE PAYER DETAILS RECEIPTS

Balance C/F  01/04/2020 £110,924.59

R1 08/04/2020 ERNLLCA Refund - cancelled course booking £45.00

R2 16/04/2020 HMRC VTR 2019-2020 VAT Refund £9,447.33

R3 21/04/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Precept (Payment 1) £51,369.50

R4 21/04/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Precept Grant £749.00

R5 27/04/2020 Co-Operative FuneralCare ERoB and Interment fees - BALL £425.00

R6 27/04/2020 HSBC Gross Interest £17.39

RECEIPTS, April 2020 £62,053.22

RECEIPTS, 2020/21 year to date £172,977.81

PAYMENTS

REF DATE TO WHOM PAID DETAILS PAYMENTS

P1 01/04/2020 O2 Business Mobile Contract £12.71

P2 01/04/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Rate Demand - Grove St Cemetery £535.80

P3 01/04/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Budgeted Grant £2,400.00

P4 02/04/2020 Zebra Electronics Surcharge for disk usage - email plan £0.05

P5 02/04/2020 Brigg Office Supplies Stationery - printer ink/paper/laminating £418.54

P6 02/04/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services £913.50

P7 03/04/2020 Kirton in Lindsey In Bloom Budgeted Grant (part 1) £1,200.00

P8 03/04/2020 Ist Kirton in Lindsey Guides Budgeted Grant £500.00

P9 03/04/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Rent / Hire / Broadband £386.00

P10 03/04/2020 Kirton in Lindsey In Bloom Budgeted Grant (part 2) £800.00

P11 06/04/2020 Kirton Call Budgeted Grant £1,825.00

P12 06/04/2020 Evergreen Club Budgeted Grant £750.00

P13 06/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - postage stamps £15.72

P14 07/04/2020 Kirton First Budgeted Grant £1,200.00

P15 07/04/2020 Helping Dog Paws Budgeted Grant £500.00

P16 07/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - planning application £13.20

P17 08/04/2020 KLASSIC Budgeted Grant (part 1) £3,000.00

P18 09/04/2020 KLASSIC Budgeted Grant (part 2) £1,900.00

P19 16/04/2020 LIVES Budgeted Grant £1,000.00

P20 20/04/2020 Town Clerk Expenses - Training course March 16th 2020 £31.80

P21 21/04/2020 Nest Pensions Pension Contributions April 2020 £555.47

P22 23/04/2020 Town Clerk Salary £1,348.16

P23 23/04/2020 HMRC PAYE/NIC Tax/NI/Student Loan £636.04

P24 23/04/2020 BT Business Telephone Bill Jan-Apr £115.00

P25 29/04/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services £913.50

P26 30/04/2020 Burley's Grounds Maintenance (April) £1,444.85

Total Payments April 2020 £22,415.34

Payments 2020/21 year to date £22,415.34

RECONCILIATION TO BANK STATEMENTS

Current Account 41305484 £3,000.00

Savings Account 01109553 £147,562.47

TOTAL IN BANK AS AT 30/04/2020 £150,562.47

RECONCILIATION TO CASH BOOK

Balance carried forward April 1st 2020: £110,924.59

Receipts to April 30th 2020: £62,053.22

Payments to April 30th 2020: £22,415.34

Cash book total at April 30th 2020: £150,562.47

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS MADE DURING APRIL 2020, RECONCILING THE

CASHBOOK WITH THE BANK STATEMENTS AS AT 30/04/2020

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Finance Report April 2020

RED 202004 Finance Report April 9



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS MADE DURING MAY 2020, RECONCILING THE

CASHBOOK WITH THE BANK STATEMENTS AS AT 31/05/2020

Cash book information: Balance carried forward April 1st 2020: £110,924.59
Receipts to April 30th 2020: £62,053.22

Payments to April 30th 2020: £22,415.34

Balance carried forward May 1st 2020: £150,562.47

RECEIPTS

REF DATE PAYER DETAILS RECEIPTS

Balance C/F  01/05/2020 £150,562.47

R7 21/05/2020 C Bradley & Sons Ltd Interment fee - COLWELL £125.00

R8 27/05/2020 HSBC Gross Interest £22.61

RECEIPTS, May 2020 £147.61

RECEIPTS, 2020/21 year to date £150,710.08

PAYMENTS

REF DATE TO WHOM PAID DETAILS PAYMENTS

P27 01/05/2020 O2 Business Mobile contract £15.60

P28 01/05/2020 ICCM Membership 2020-2021 £95.00

P29 05/05/2020 Diamond Jubilee Town Hall Office Rent & Broadbant - May 2020 £314.00

P30 07/05/2020 LITE Ltd Christmas Lighting Payment 1 £1,987.50

P31 11/05/2020 K Holliday Grove Street Cemetery - Grave levelling works £300.00

P32 11/05/2020 R Dixon Internal audit 2019-2020 £506.85

P33 11/05/2020 R Dixon Internal audit 2019-2020 - Charities £25.00

P34 14/05/2020 North Lincolnshire Council Town Council Contested Election fees May 2019 £1,496.47

P35 19/05/2020 ERNLLCA Membership 2020-2021 £847.51

P36 21/05/2020 CPRE Membership 2020-2021 £36.00

P37 26/05/2020 Lawn N Order Highway verges devolution services £997.50

P38 26/05/2020 Lawn N Order Allotments clearance works £204.00

P39 27/05/2020 Nest Pensions Pension Contributions May 2020 £555.47

P40 28/05/2020 Town Clerk Salary £1,347.96

P41 28/05/2020 HMRC Tax/NI/Student Loan £636.24

P42 30/05/2020 Came & Company Annual insurance renewal £1,208.91

Total Payments May 2020 £10,574.01

Payments 2020/21 year to date £32,989.35

Total Receipts vs Payments to date £140,136.07

RECONCILIATION TO BANK STATEMENTS

Current Account 41305484 £1,791.09

Savings Account 01109553 £138,344.98

TOTAL IN BANK AS AT 31/05/2020 £140,136.07

RECONCILIATION TO CASH BOOK

Balance carried forward April 1st 2020: £110,924.59
Receipts to May 31st 2020: £62,200.83

Payments to May 31st 2020: £32,989.35

Cash book total at May 31st 2020: £140,136.07

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council - Finance Report May 2020

RED 202005 Finance Report May 10



Recommendation Brief comment Action NOTES
1. A detailed record of receipts and payments in respect of the Mayor's chosen charity 

should be prepared to support the final payment(s) made, for audit and verification 

purposes. (Moderate)

All information is recorded 

within the monthly Finance 

Statements, and within the 

Cashbook recording process, 

however a separate 

information sheet is requested 

in this recommendation for 

even further clarity.  An 

additional detailed breakdown 

was prepared for 2019-20 but 

noted as "too detailed" so an 

alternative report now to be 

prepared as part of finalisation 

of any payments to be made.

Noted for going forward.

DONE

2. Following the issue of updated guidance from HMRC during September last year, the 

Council should note that it is unable to claim Employment Allowance unless it has charitable 

status.  The Council should, therefore, check that it is not claiming this allowance and, if it is, 

it should untick the box on the payroll software system to cease claiming it.  Further advice 

can be obtained using the following link; 

www.gov.uk/government/publications/employment-allowance-more-detailed-

guidance/eligibility-for-

employment-allowance-further-employer-guidance    (Minor)

The Council has not claimed this allowance.

DONE

3. The insurance company should be requested to increase the sums insured in respect of 

any new purchases during the year that the council wish to insure. (Minor)

Insurance company notified of new purchases.

DONE

4. The council should continue to separately account for both income and expenditure on 

behalf of the Torksey Charity and ensure that it does not include any such Trust Fund 

transactions in the council's accounts.  (Minor)

Standard practice.

DONE

5. The council should continue to ensure that it meets the Charity Commission's 

requirements in respect of the Trust Funds that it manages.  (Minor)

Standard practice.

DONE

Kirton in Lindsey Town Council Internal Audit recommendations 2019-20

2019 2020 Audit Recommendations 11
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Local 
Government 
Association  
Model Member 
Code of Conduct

Consultation
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CLLr

The Local Government Association (LGA) is providing this Model Member Code of  Conduct as 
part of  its work on supporting the sector to continue to aspire to high standards of  leadership 
and performance.

The role of  councillor in all tiers of  local government is a vital part of  our country’s system of  
democracy. In voting for a local councillor, the public is imbuing that person and position with 
their trust. As such, it is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all adopt 
the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the role. The conduct of  an individual 
councillor affects the reputation of  all councillors. We want the role of  councillor to be one that 
people aspire to and want to participate with. We want to continue to attract individuals from a 
range of  backgrounds and circumstances who understand the responsibility they take on and 
are motivated to make a positive difference to their local communities.

All councils are required to have a local Member Code of  Conduct. This Model Member Code 
of  Conduct has been developed in consultation with the sector and is offered as a template for 
councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments. The LGA will undertake an annual 
review of  the Code to ensure it continues to be fit-for-purpose, particularly with respect to 
advances in technology, social media and any relevant changes in legislation. The LGA can 
also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the application of  the 
Code, whilst the National Association of  Local Councils (NALC) and the county associations of  
local councils can offer advice and support to town and parish councils. 

As a councillor we all represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver 
local change. The public have high expectations of  us and entrust us to represent everyone 
(in our ward/town/parish), taking decisions fairly, openly, transparently and with civility. 
Councillors should also be treated with civility by members of  the public, other councillors 
and council employees. Members have both individual and collective responsibility to 
maintain these standards, support expected behaviour and challenge behaviour which falls 
below expectations. This Code, therefore, has been designed to protect our democratic role, 
encourage good conduct and safeguard the public’s trust in local government.

Introduction

Councillor Howard Sykes MBE 
Leader, LGA Liberal Democrats Group

Councillor Marianne Overton MBE 
Leader, LGA independent Group

Councillor Izzi Seccombe OBE 
Leader, LGA Conservative Group

Councillor Nick Forbes CBE 
Leader, LGA Labour Group

NALC 202006 draft Model Member Code of Conduct 13
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CLLr

Purpose
The purpose of  this Code of  Conduct 
is to assist councillors in modelling the 
behaviour that is expected of  them, to 
provide a personal check and balance, 
and to set out the type of  conduct against 
which appropriate action may be taken. It 
is also to protect yourself, the public, fellow 
councillors, council officers and the reputation 
of  local government. It sets out the conduct 
expected of  all members and a minimum 
set of  obligations relating to conduct. The 
overarching aim is to create and maintain 
public confidence in the role of  member  
and local government.

Application of  the Code
The Code of  Conduct applies to you when 
you are acting [or claiming or giving the 
impression that you are acting]1 in [public 
or in]2 your capacity as a member or 
representative of  your council, although you 
are expected to uphold high standards of  
conduct and show leadership at all times. 
The Code applies to all forms of  member 
communication and interaction, including 
written, verbal, non-verbal, electronic and 
via social media, [including where you could 
be deemed to be representing your council 
or if  there are potential implications for the 
council’s reputation.] Model conduct and 
expectations is for guidance only, whereas the 
specific obligations set out instances where 
action will be taken.

The seven principles  
of  public life
Everyone in public office at all levels – 
ministers, civil servants, members, council 
officers – all who serve the public or deliver 
public services should uphold the seven 
principles of  public life. This Code has been 
developed in line with these seven principles 
of  public life, which are set out in appendix A. 

Model member conduct
In accordance with the public trust placed in 
me, on all occasions I will:

• act with integrity and honesty

• act lawfully

• treat all persons with civility; and 

• lead by example and act in a way that 
secures public confidence in the office 
of  councillor

In undertaking my role, I will:

• impartially exercise my responsibilities  
in the interests of  the local community 

• not improperly seek to confer an 
advantage, or disadvantage, on any person

• avoid conflicts of  interest

• exercise reasonable care and diligence; 
and

• ensure that public resources are used 
prudently and in the public interest

Specific obligations  
of  general conduct 
This section sets out the minimum 
requirements of  member conduct. Guidance 
is included to help explain the reasons for the 
obligations and how they should be followed. 
These obligations must be observed in all 
situations where you act [or claim or give the 
impression that you are acting] as a councillor 
[or in public], including representing your 
council on official business and when using 
social media.

NALC 202006 draft Model Member Code of Conduct 14
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As a councillor I commit to:

Civility 
1. Treating other councillors and  

members of the public with civility. 

2. Treating council employees, employees 
and representatives of partner 
organisations and those volunteering 
for the councils with civility and 
respecting the role that they play. 

Civility means politeness and courtesy in 
behaviour, speech, and in the written word. 
Debate and having different views are all part 
of  a healthy democracy. As a councillor you 
can express, challenge, criticise and disagree 
with views, ideas, opinions and policies 
in a civil manner. You should not subject 
individuals, groups of  people or organisations 
to unreasonable or excessive personal attack.

In your contact with the public you should 
treat them courteously. Rude and offensive 
behaviour lowers the public’s expectations 
and confidence in its elected representatives. 

In return you have a right to expect courtesy 
from the public. If  members of  the public are 
being abusive, threatening or intimidatory you 
are entitled to close down any conversation 
in person or online, refer them to the council, 
any social media provider or if  necessary, the 
police. This also applies to members, where 
action could then be taken under the Member 
Code of  Conduct.

Bullying and harassment 
3. Not bullying or harassing any person. 

Bullying may be characterised as offensive, 
intimidating, malicious or insulting behaviour, 
an abuse or misuse of  power through means 
that undermine, humiliate, denigrate or 
injure the recipient. The bullying might be 
a regular pattern of  behaviour or a one-off  
incident, happen face-to-face, on social 
media, in emails or phone calls, happen in the 
workplace or at work social events and not 
always be obvious or noticed by others. 

The Equality Act 2010 defines harassment 
as ‘unwanted conduct related to a relevant 
protected characteristic, which has the 
purpose or effect of  violating an individual’s 
dignity or creating an intimidating, hostile, 
degrading, humiliating or offensive 
environment for that individual’. The relevant 
protected characteristics are age, disability, 
gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, 
sex, and sexual orientation.

Impartiality of  officers  
of  the council
4. Not compromising, or attempting to 

compromise, the impartiality of anyone 
who works for, or on behalf of, the 
council. 

Officers work for the council as a whole 
and must be politically neutral (unless they 
are political assistants). They should not be 
coerced or persuaded to act in a way that 
would undermine their neutrality. Although you 
can question officers in order to understand, 
for example, their reasons for proposing to 
act in a particular way, or the content of  a 
report that they have written, you must not try 
and force them to act differently, change their 
advice, or alter the content of  that report, if  
doing so would prejudice their professional 
integrity.

Confidentiality and  
access to information
5. Not disclosing information given to me 

in confidence or disclosing information 
acquired by me which I believe is of 
a confidential nature, unless I have 
received the consent of a person 
authorised to give it or I am required  
by law to do so.

6. Not preventing anyone getting 
information that they are entitled  
to by law.

Local authorities must work openly and 
transparently, and their proceedings and 
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printed materials are open to the public 
except in certain circumstances. You should 
work on this basis but there will be times 
when it is required by law that discussions, 
documents and other information relating 
to or held by the council are treated in a 
confidential manner. Examples include 
personal data relating to individuals or 
information relating to ongoing negotiations. 

Disrepute
7. Not bringing my role or council  

into disrepute. 

Behaviour that is considered dishonest 
and/or deceitful can bring your council into 
disrepute. As a member you have been 
entrusted to make decisions on behalf  of  your 
community and your actions and behaviour 
are subject to greater scrutiny than that of  
ordinary members of  the public. You should 
be aware that your actions might have an 
adverse impact on other councillors and/or 
your council. 

Your position 
8. Not using, or attempting to use,  

my position improperly to the 
advantage or disadvantage of myself  
or anyone else.

Your position as a member of  the council 
provides you with certain opportunities, 
responsibilities and privileges. However, 
you should not take advantage of  these 
opportunities to further private interests. 

Use of  council resources 
and facilities
9. Not misusing council resources. 

You may be provided with resources and 
facilities by the council to assist you in 
carrying out your duties as a councillor. 
Examples include office support, stationery 
and equipment such as phones, and 
computers and transport. These are given 

to you to help you carry out your role as a 
councillor more effectively and not to benefit 
you personally. 

Interests
10. Registering and declaring my interests.

You need to register your interests so that 
the public, council employees and fellow 
members know which of  your interests might 
give rise to a conflict of  interest. The register 
is a document that can be consulted when (or 
before) an issue arises, and so allows others 
to know what interests you have, and whether 
they might give rise to a possible conflict of  
interest. The register also protects you. You 
are responsible for deciding whether or not 
you should declare an interest in a meeting, 
but it can be helpful for you to know early on 
if  others think that a potential conflict might 
arise. 

It is also important that the public know 
about any interest that might have to be 
declared by you or other members, so that 
decision making is seen by the public as 
open and honest. This helps to ensure that 
public confidence in the integrity of  local 
governance is maintained. Discuss the 
registering and declaration of  interests with 
your Monitoring Officer/Town or Parish Clerk 
and more detail is set out in appendix B.

Gifts and hospitality 
11. Not accepting significant gifts or 

hospitality from persons seeking to 
acquire, develop or do business with 
the council or from persons who may 
apply to the council for any permission, 
licence or other significant advantage. 

12. Registering with the monitoring officer 
any gift or hospitality with an estimated 
value of at least £25 within 28 days of 
its receipt.

You should exercise caution in accepting 
any gifts or hospitality which are (or which 
you reasonably believe to be) offered to you 
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because you are a member. However, you 
do not need to register gifts and hospitality 
which are not related to your role as a 
member, such as Christmas gifts from your 
friends and family, or gifts which you do not 
accept. However, you may wish to notify your 
monitoring officer of  any significant gifts you 
are offered but refuse which you think may 
have been offered to influence you.

Breaches of  the  
Code of  Conduct
Most councillors conduct themselves 
appropriately and in accordance with these 
standards. Members have both individual 
and collective responsibility to maintain these 
standards, support expected behaviour 
and challenge behaviour which falls below 
expectations.

Section 27 of  the Localism Act 2011 requires 
relevant authorities to promote and maintain 
high standards of  conduct by members and 
co-opted members of  the authority. Each local 
authority must publish a code of  conduct, 
and it must cover the registration of  pecuniary 
interests, the role of  an ‘independent 
person’ to advise on and investigate alleged 
breaches, and sanctions to be imposed on 
any councillors who breach the Code. 

The 2011 Act also requires local authorities 
to have mechanisms in place to investigate 
allegations that a member has not complied 
with the Code of  Conduct, and arrangements 
under which decisions on allegation may be 
made. 

Failure to comply with the requirements to 
register or declare disclosable pecuniary 
interests is a criminal offence. Taking part in 
a meeting or voting, when prevented from 
doing so by a conflict caused by disclosable 
pecuniary interests, is also a criminal offence. 

Political parties may have its own internal 
standards and resolution procedures in 
addition to the Member Code of  Conduct  
that members should be aware of.

Note – items in square brackets [x] refer to 
recommendations made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life and may be part of  a 
future Government consultation. This includes 
possible future sanctions and appeals 
processes.
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Example  
LGA guidance and  
recommendations
Internal resolution 
procedure
Councils should have in place an internal 
resolution procedure to address conduct that 
is in breach of  the Member Code of  Conduct. 
The internal resolution process should 
make it clear how allegations of  breaches 
of  the Code of  Conduct are to be handled, 
including the role of  an Independent Person, 
the appeals process and can also include 
a local standards committee. The internal 
resolution procedure should be proportionate, 
allow for members to appeal allegations and 
decisions, and allow for an escalating scale 
of  intervention. The procedure should be 
voted on by the council as a whole.

In the case of  a non-criminal breach of  the 
Code, the following escalating approach can 
be undertaken. 

If  the breach is confirmed and of  a serious 
nature, action can be automatically escalated. 

1. an informal discussion with the monitoring 
officer or appropriate senior officer

2. an informal opportunity to speak with  
the affected party/ies

3. a written apology

4. mediation

5. peer support

6. requirement to attend relevant training

7. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
chairing advisory or special committees 
for up to two months

8. where of  a serious nature, a bar on 
attending committees for up to two 
months.

Where serious misconduct affects an 
employee, a member may be barred from 
contact with that individual; or if  it relates to a 
specific responsibility of  the council, barred 
from participating in decisions or information 
relating to that responsibility.
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Endnotes
1. CSPL recommend that “Section 27(2) 

of  the Localism Act 2011 should 
be amended to state that a local 
authority’s code of  conduct applies to 
a member when they claim to act, or 
give the impression they are acting, 
in their capacity as a member or as a 
representative of  the local authority”. 

2. CSPL recommend that “councillors should 
be presumed to be acting in an official 
capacity in their public conduct, including 
statements on publicly accessible social 
media. Section 27(2) of  the Localism Act 
2011 should be amended to permit local 
authorities to presume so when deciding 
upon code of  conduct breaches.”

3. Subject to footnotes 1 and 2 above

4. See CSPL website for further details  
www.gov.uk/government/news/the-
principles-of-public-life-25-years

5.  ACAS’s definition of  bullying
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Code Appendix A 
The principles are :

Selflessness
Holders of  public office should act solely  
in terms of  the public interest.

Integrity
Holders of  public office must avoid placing 
themselves under any obligation to people or 
organisations that might try inappropriately to 
influence them in their work. They should not 
act or take decisions in order to gain financial 
or other material benefits for themselves, their 
family, or their friends. They must declare and 
resolve any interests and relationships.

Objectivity
Holders of public office must act and take 
decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the 
best evidence and without discrimination or bias.

Accountability
Holders of  public office are accountable to 
the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny 
necessary to ensure this.

Openness
Holders of  public office should act and take  
decisions in an open and transparent manner. 
Information should not be withheld from 
the public unless there are clear and lawful 
reasons for so doing.

Honesty
Holders of  public office should be truthful.

Leadership
Holders of  public office should exhibit these 
principles in their own behaviour. They should 
actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and be willing to challenge poor 
behaviour wherever it occurs.

Code Appendix B
Registering interests
1. Within 28 days of  this Code of  Conduct 

being adopted by the council or your 
election or appointment to office (where 
that is later) you must register with the 
Monitoring Officer the interests which 
fall within the categories set out in Table 
1 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) and 
Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 

2. You must ensure that your register of  
interests is kept up-to-date and within 
28 days of  becoming aware of  any 
new interest in Table 1 or 2, or of  any 
change to a registered interest, notify the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Declaring interests 
3. Where a matter arises at a meeting 

which directly relates to an interest in 
Table 1, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote 
on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless granted a dispensation. If  it 
is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to 
declare the nature of  the interest.

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which 
directly relates to an interest in Table 2, 
you must declare the interest. You may 
speak on the matter only if  members of  
the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part 
in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain in the room unless 
you have been granted a dispensation. If  
it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have 
to declare the nature of  the interest.

Appendices
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5. Where a matter arises at a meeting which 
directly relates to your financial interest 
or well-being (and is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest) or a financial interest 
or well-being of  a relative or close 
associate, you must declare the interest. 
You may speak on the matter only if  
members of  the public are also allowed 
to speak at the meeting but otherwise 
must not take part in any discussion or 
vote on the matter and must not remain in 
the room unless you have been granted a 
dispensation. If  it is a ‘sensitive interest’, 
you do not have to declare the nature of  
the interest.

6. Where a matter arises at a meeting which 
affects – 

a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of  a 
friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a body covered by table 1 below 

you must disclose the interest.

7. Where the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being to a greater extent 
than it affects the financial interests of  
the majority of  inhabitants of  the ward 
affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of  the public knowing all the 
facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of  the wider public interest you 
must declare the interest. You may speak 
on the matter only if  members of  the 
public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part 
in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and must not remain in the room unless 
you have been granted a dispensation. If  
it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have 
to declare the nature of  the interest.
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Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description
Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit  
or gain. 

[Any unpaid directorship.]

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of  any other financial benefit (other than from the 
council) made to the councillor during the previous 12-month period for 
expenses incurred by him/her in carrying out his/her duties as a councillor, 
or towards his/her election expenses.

This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the 
meaning of  the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 
1992.

Contracts Any contract made between the councillor or his/her spouse or civil partner 
or the person with whom the councillor is living as if  they were spouses/civil 
partners (or a firm in which such person is a partner, or an incorporated 
body of  which such person is a director* or a body that such person has a 
beneficial interest in the securities of*) and the council —

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or  works are to be 
executed; and

(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land and Property Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of  the council.

‘Land’ excludes an easement, servitude, interest or right in or over land 
which does not give the councillor or his/her spouse or civil partner or 
the person with whom the councillor is living as if  they were spouses/
civil partners (alone or jointly with another) a right to occupy or to receive 
income.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of  the 
council for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the councillor’s knowledge)—

(a) the landlord is the council; and

(b) the tenant is a body that the councillor, or his/her spouse or civil partner 
or the person with whom the councillor is living as if  they were spouses/
civil partners is a partner of  or a director* of  or has a beneficial interest in 
the securities* of. 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities* of  a body where—

(a) that body (to the councillor’s knowledge) has a place of  business or 
land in the area of  the council; and

(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of  the securities* exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of  the total issued share capital of  that body; or

(ii) if  the share capital of  that body is of  more than one class, the total 
nominal value of  the shares of  any one class in which the councillor, or his/
her spouse or civil partner or the person with whom the councillor is living 
as if  they were spouses/civil partners has a beneficial interest exceeds one 
hundredth of  the total issued share capital of  that class.
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*’director’ includes a member of  the committee of  management of  an industrial and provident 
society.

*’securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of  a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of  the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of  any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society.

Table 2: Other Registerable Interests 

Any Body of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management and to 
which you are appointed or nominated by the council;

Any Body— (a) exercising functions of  a public nature;

(b) directed to charitable purposes; or

(c) one of  whose principal purposes includes the influence of  public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 

of  which you are a member or in a position of  general control or management. 
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